
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer West Community Committee 
Calverley & Farsley, Farnley & Wortley, Pudsey  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Farnley Hall Park - Hall Ln, 
Leeds LS12 5HA  
Monday, 4th November, 2024 at 1.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

P Carlill - Calverley and Farsley; 
A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
C Timmins - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
K Haigh - Farnley and Wortley; 
A McCluskey - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
D Seary - Pudsey; 
S Seary - Pudsey; 
T Smith - Pudsey; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by: Natasha Prosser  
Governance Services, Civic Hall, Leeds LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Calverley & Farsley – Calverley Park; Farsley Town Street  
Farnley & Wortley – Farnley Hall; Wortley Towers 
Pudsey – Pudsey Town Hall; Pudsey Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 2 
SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
To receive and consider the minutes of the 
previous meeting held Monday, 2nd September 
2024, as an accurate record. 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships regarding an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25.  
 

13 - 
22 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships regarding an update 
of the work which the Communities Team is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue.  
 
The report also provides regular updates on some 
of the key activities between Community 
Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champions 
roles, community engagement, partnership and 
locality working.  
 

23 - 
40 

10   
 

  LEEDS WEST NEIGHBORHOOD POLICING 
TEAM UPDATE 
 
The report of the Leeds West Neighbourhood 
Policing Team introduces a verbal update to be 
provided at the meeting regarding the increase of 
burglaries in the Outer West wards. 
 

41 - 
42 

11   
 

  LEEDS WATCH UPDATE 
 
The report of the Head of Safer Stronger Leeds 
introduces a verbal update to be provided at the 
meeting regarding a brief overview of the Leeds 
Watch Service and information regarding the 11 
cameras situated throughout the 3 Outer West 
wards. 
 

43 - 
44 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Wednesday, 19th February 2025 at 1pm. Venue 
TBC. 
 

 

    
 

 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 2ND SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McCluskey  in the Chair 

 Councillors P Carlill, A Carter, K Haigh, 
D Seary, T Smith and C Timmins 

 
 
 

15 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

16 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

Councillor McCluskey, Vice Chair assumed the Chair for the meeting.  He 
informed the Committee that Councillor Mark Sewards, Outer West 
Community Committee Chair had now resigned from the Council following his 
election to parliament in July 2024.  Councillor McCluskey passed on a 
message from the former Councillor Sewards thanking Members and Officers 
for their support over the past two years and wishing everyone all the best for 
the future. 
 

17 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

18 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

19 Declaration of Interest  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

20 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Seary. 
 

21 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion no members of the public wished to speak. 

22 Minutes - 12 June 24  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

23 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

There had been a query with the Borough of Pudsey Charity regarding 
Community Appointments.  It was agreed that Governance Services would 
investigate further and report back to Members. 
 

24 Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2024/25. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 There was a current balance of £12,668.50 remaining in the Wellbeing 
Budget. 

 Members agreed to return £6,000 to the Wellbeing Budget that had 
been previously ring fenced to Building Futures Together as funding 
had been secured from elsewhere. 

 A request had been made to ringfence some funding for litter pickers.  
It was agreed that cost details for this be calculated and reported back 
to the next meeting. 

 Funding application from Swinnow Community Centre for the Swinnow 
Community Café.  £3,750.00 was requested and there was match 
funding of £10,000.  Members were supportive of this application and it 
was agreed to fund this from the Capital Budget. 

 Funding application from The Music Box Yorkshire CIC for Adult Music 
Engagement.  £2,760 was requested and there was match funding of 
£2,100.  Representatives of The Music Box were in attendance and in 
response to questions and comments regarding the application, the 
following was discussed: 

o The organisation had operated as a CIC for three and a hal
[...]
sic from the Music 
Box Yorkshire CIC.  £4,500 was requested for the delivery of two music 
based projects for young people in Pudsey and Swinnow.  
Representatives of the Music Box CIC gave the Committee an 
overview of the projects which involved up to 60 children each week 
and helped prevent anti-social behaviour.  Members broadly supported 
the aims of the projects but there were concerns due to the limited 
funds available.  Members discussed the possibility of finding other 
funding streams and the possibility of providing funds at a reduced 
rate.  It was agreed to provide £1,500.00 to allow the first terms 
activities to go ahead. 

 Remaining balance in the small grants and skips budget is £2,284.83.  
Members sought clarity on whether applications for skips could be 
submitted following some contrary advice that requests should not be 
submitted. 

 There was £31,784.26 remaining in the Capital Budget 

 Funding application from Calverley United FC for a machinery grant.  
£3,500 was requested and there was match funding of £1,585.34  
Members were supportive of this application. 

 A question was asked whether funds could be ringfenced in order to 
secure the Grade II listed methodist chapel in Farnley that had fallen 
into disrepair.  It was proposed to meet with interested parties and 
report back to the next meeting of the Community Committee. 

 Final details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget were 
still to be detailed. 

 There was a CIL funding application from Pudsey Community Project 
for Pudsey Fartown Lower Hall Project. £34,000 was requested and 
there was £10,000 match funding.  It was reported that a legal 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

agreement had not yet been agreed and it was proposed to defer the 
application. 

 
RESOLVED – That the following be noted: 
 

a) Minimum conditions (Paragraph 14) 
b) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
c) That the following large grant application be approved: 

o Swinnow Community Cafe - £3,750 (from Capital Budget) 
d) That the following large grant application be deferred: 

o Adult Music Engagement 
e) That the following large grant application be refused: 

o Heritage Boards Greenside and Lowtown 
f) Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position. 
g) That the following YAF application be approved: 

o The Music Box Youth Music - £1,500 
h) Details of the Capital Budget. 
i) That the following Capital Project be approved: 

o Calverley United Fc – Machinery Grant - £3,500 
j) That the following CIL application be deferred: 

o Pudsey Fartown Lower Hall Project 
 

25 Outer West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented a report which 
provided an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, 
based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provided 
opportunities for questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
The report also provided regular updates on some of the key activities 
between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champion roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
It was reported that Leedswatch would be attending the next meeting.  
Concern was expressed regarding the increase in burglaries in Calverley and 
Farsley and what preventative work could be carried out.  It was also 
requested that a senior Police Officer attend as there were other nuisance 
and illegal activities to address. 
 
Members expressed thanks to all that were involved in the Farnley Fun day 
and the Scarecrow Festival. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

26 Date and time of the next meeting  
 

Monday, 4th November 2024 at 1.00 p.m. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 4th November, 2024 

 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Outer West Community Committee 

[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Natalie Smith – Localities Officer – 01133 786430 

Date:    4th November 2024   For Decision / to note 

Outer West Community Committee - Finance Report 

Purpose of report 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2024/25.

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital)

and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these

budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and

provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to

support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place;

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and

equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds.

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the

sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and

redistrib
[...]
unity Committee Meeting on 2nd September 2024, 0 project

applications have been withdrawn.

Wellbeing Applications for Consideration 

26. Since the last Community Committee Meeting on 2nd September 2024 there are currently 1

outstanding Wellbeing Large Grant applications from the 2024/25 budget to consider.

27. Project title: Summer Bands in Leeds Parks 2025

Name of group/organisation: Leeds International Concert Season

Funding amount requested from Large Grants: £3,600.00

Match funding:£0

Wards covered: All

Start date: May 2025

Project Overview: To fund the following Summer in the Park concerts

• 2 in Farnley Hall Park

• 3 in Pudsey Park

• 2 in Victoria Park, Calverley

• 2 in Western Flatts Cliff Park, Wortley

Farsley in Bloom £3,235.31 

New Farnley in Bloom £1,000.00 

Pudsey in Bloom £5,000.00 

Pudsey Carnival £2,600.00 

Additional Gardener £6,800.00 

Rock up to do a Mock Up £6,000.00 

Farnley & Wortley Fun Day £4,000.00 

 Leeds Watch CCTV £11,000.00 

 Farsley Festival £4,000.00 

Outer West WYP Community Safety £4,980.00 

Total projects approved £52,975.21 

Total spend: Area ring-fences + approved projects £82,668.55 

Underspend and income £985.80 

Wellbeing Balance remaining 2024/25 
£18,674.10  

Page 17



 

• 1 in Westroyd Park, Farsley

The concerts will take place on Sunday afternoons between May - September 2025 from

2.30pm 4.30pm.

28. Project title: Heritage Boards Greenside and Lowtown

Name of group/organisation: Pudsey Greenside Greenway

Funding amount requested from Large Grants: £2,112.00. (£360 extra)

Match funding: 0.00

Wards covered: Pudsey

Start date:Completed

Project Overview: To provide heritage information display boards at former Railway

station sites of Greenside and Lowtown. The boards will provide information on the former

Pudsey Loop Rail line, stations, heritage background and map / guide of the route, plus

plans to create a new Greenway route in Pudsey. This project was approved in 2022 for

the amount of £1,600. The project was delayed and since the original bid the price has

increased meaning the total amount is now £2,112. Cllr Smith has funded £160 through

Mice money which means the amount of £360 extra is to be paid towards VAT.

Youth Activities Fund Position 2024/25 

29. The total YAF allocation approved by Executive Board for 2024/25 was £33,433. Table 2

shows an available carry forward figure of £36,391.66 with a total of £21,576.04 already

allocated to projects .Therefore, the total YAF revenue funding available to the Community

Committee for 2024/25 is £48,248.62.

30. The Community Committee is asked to note that so far, a total £41,498.43 has been

allocated to projects and ring-fences, as listed in Table 2.

31. The Community Committee is also asked to note that there is a remaining balance of

£6,750.19 in the Youth Activity Fund. A full breakdown of the projects is listed in Table 2

below:

TABLE 2: Youth Activities Fund 2024/25

YAF Revenue and Projects 2024/25 

YAF Allocation 2024/25 £33,433.00 

2023/24 Budget Brought Forward and Available £41,509.05 

Total available (inc b/f bal) for schemes in 2024-25 £ 80,842.05 

Schemes approved 2022-23 to be delivered in 2023-24 £ 25,145.80 

Total Available to spend 2024/25 £ 48,248.62 

YAF Ring-fences Approved 

Youth Summit £1,000.00 

Easter Half Term Taster Sessions 2025 £2,517.00 

Approved YAF Projects 2024/25 £3,517.00 

Breeze in the Park £11,400.00 

Page 18



 

DAZYL £3,997.00 

Farnley Football Project £1,125.00 

Farnley Youth Project £1,950.00 

OW Summer Provision £2,239.43 

Lower Wortley Youth Club £1,180.00 

Pudsey Youth Café £4,030.00 

Leeds Rhinos Multi Sports Camps £6,000.00 

Leeds Well Schools Partnership £3,000.00 

Andy’s Youth Project @ Robin Lane £1,560.00 

The Music Box Youth Choir £1,500.00 

Total spend against projects £37,981.43 

Total spend (Ring-fences and projects) £41,498.43 

Total Underspend & Income £ 

Remaining YAF Balance 2024/25 £6,750.19 

32. YAF Applications for Consideration

33. Since the last Community Committee Meeting on 2nd September 2024 there is 0

outstanding YAF application from the 2024/25 YAF budget to consider:

Monitoring Information 

34. As part of their funding agreements, all projects which have had funding approved by the

Community Committee are required to provide update reports on the progress of their

project. These reports are so that the Community Committee can measure the impact the

project has had on the community and the value for money achieved.

35. Detailed below is project monitoring that the Communities Team has received since the last

meeting of the Community Committee in June 2024:

36. Project name: Leeds Rhinos Multi Sports Camp

Funding: Youth Activity Fund

Monitoring summary: The project delivered activities across 3 camps in Outer West

wards from invasion games such as football, netball and rugby to hitting and striking games

like cricket and rounders. The camp also included elements of dance and other games that

focused on teamwork and co-operation.

37. 240 young people took part in total from Crawhsaw, Whingate, Calverley CofE. 27% were

female participants which exceeded their goal of 25%

Page 19



 

Small Grants & Skips Budget 2024/25 

38. The Community Committee approved a Small Grants & Skips budget of £5,000.00 for

2024/25. To date the Committee has allocated £3,265.17 for Small Grants & Skips. There

is currently a remaining balance of £1,734.83. Members are asked to note the Small Grants

& Skips allocation outlined in Table 3 below.

TABLE 3: Small Grants & Skips 2024/25

Project Date £ 

Small Grants 

PHAB Club Feb 2024 £465.17 

Leeds Walking Football April 2024 £500.00 

Calverley Tennis Club April 2024 £500.00 

Scarecrow Festival June 2024 £750.00 

Daido Karate July 2024 £500.00 

Calvery Horticulture Club Sept 2024 £250.00 

Swinnow Community Centre Sept 2024 £300.00 

Current Total Spend 2024/25 
£3,265.17  

Balance Remaining 2024
[...]
m benefit can be provided.

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

46. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to

call in.

Risk Management 

Page 21



 

47. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion 

48. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget
position.

Recommendations 

49. Members are asked to note/discuss/consider:

a. Minimum Conditons (Paragraph 14)

b. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)

c. Large Grant applications for consideration and decision (Paragraphs 26-28)

d. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)

e. Details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget (Table 3)

f. Details of Capital Budget (Table 4)

Page 22



 

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to: Outer West Community Committee 

[Calverley & Farsley, Pudsey, Farnley & Wortley] 

Report author:  Natalie Smith – Localities Officer – 01133 786430 

Date:    4th November 2024                           To note   

Outer West Community Committee - Update Report     

Purpose of report 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular

issue.

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.

Main issues 

Health and Wellbeing & Adult Social Care – Update from Jon Hindley (Public Health) 

1. There is a new public accessiable health and well being tool that anyone can use
should you wish to kno
[...]
:    4th November 2024           To note   

Title: Leeds West Neighborhood Policing Team – Inspector Lise 

Jones 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Outer West Committee with information regarding the increase of 

burglaries in the Outer West wards. 

 

Main issues. 

 

1. The discussion will provide ward members with statistics and information specific to 

the Outer West Wards. 
 

2. The discussion encourages ward members from Pudsey, Calverley & Farsley, and 

Farnley & Wortley to offer any additional requests,  

 

Recommendations 

 

3. Elected Members are asked to note the details of the discussion that will be provided 

by an officer from NPT. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Safer Stronger Leeds 

Report to:   Outer West Community Committee  

Report author:  Neil Platts – Leeds Watch Service Support Manager 
 
Date:    4th November 2024           To note   

Title: Leeds Watch – Neil Platts 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Outer West Committee with a brief overview of the Leeds Watch Service 

and information regarding the 11 cameras situated throughout the 3 Outer West wards. 

 

Main issues. 

 

1. The discussion will provide ward members with an overview of the service along with 

statistics and information specific to the Outer West Wards. 
 

2. The discussion encourages ward members from Pudsey, Calverley & Farsley, and 

Farnley & Wortley to offer any additional requests,  

 

Recommendations 

 

3. Elected Members are asked to note the details of the discussion that will be provided 

by an officer from Leeds Watch. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 2 September 2024
	8 Outer West Community Committee Finance Report
	9 Outer West Community Committee Update Report
	OWCC Social Media Report nov

	10 Leeds West Neighborhood Policing Team Update
	11 Leeds Watch

Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2025 

 

OUTER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH NOVEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A McCluskey in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Carlill, A Carter, 
K Haigh, D Seary, S Seary, T Smith and 
C Timmins 

 
27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion Of The Press And Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

30 Declaration of Interest  
 

No interests were raised. 
 

31 Apologies For Absence  
 

No apologies were received. 
  

32 Open Forum / Community Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion, members of the public did not raise any issues. 
 

33 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 2 September 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held Monday, 2nd 
September 2024, be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Minute No. 23. The Governance Officer received information from the 
Borough of Pudsey Charity regarding Community Committee Appointments. It 
was noted that as per their constitution, the charity requires 2 Committee 
Member Appointments from Leeds City Council, and not 3. It was therefore 
put to a vote, and it was 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2025 

 

RESOLVED – To appoint Councillors A Carter and T Smith to the Borough of 
Pudsey Charity. 
 

34 Outer West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented a report with an 
update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, 
Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 
2024/25. 
 
Projects as outlined in the submitted report were discussed and agreed as 
follows: 

Project Organisation  Ward Amount Decision 

Summer 
Bands in 
Leeds Parks 
2025 

Leeds 
International 
Concert 
Session 

All £3,600 
(Large 
Grants) 

Approved 

Heritage 
Boards 
Greenside 
and Lowtown 

Pudsey 
Greenside 
Greenway 

Pudsey £2,112 
(includes 
£360 extra) 
(Large 
Grants) 

Approved 

 
Members were informed of the following: 

 A breakdown of the Wellbeing Budget 2024/25. The remaining balance 
stands at £18,674.10. 

 A breakdown of the Youth Activities Fund Position 2024/25. The 
remaining balance stands at £6,750.19. 

 A breakdown of the Small Grants & Skips Budget 2024/25. The 
remaining balance stands at £1,734.83. 

 The Capital Budget 2024/25 Position. The overall remaining balance 
stands at £23,834.26. A breakdown per ward was provided as per the 
submitted report. 

 At the time of writing the report, the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Budget 2024/25 details were not made available. The following update 
was provided in terms of the remaining balance for each ward: 

o Pudsey – £70,283.33. 
o Calverley and Farsley - £-5,963.17 
o Farnley and Wortley - £138,989.63 

There is a remaining overall balance of £203,309.79. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the Minimum Conditions. 
b) Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position as per Table 1 of the 

submitted report. 
c) Consider and agree applications as per above. 
d) Note details of the Youth Activities Fund position as per Table 2 of the 

submitted report. 
e) Note details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget as per Table 3 of the 

submitted report. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2025 

 

f) Note details of the Capital Budget as per Table 4 of the submitted 
report. 

 
35 Outer West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented a report with an 
update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
The report also provided regular updates on some of the key activities 
between Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to 
Community Committees, Community Champion roles, community 
engagement, partnership and locality working. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

36 Leeds West Neighbourhood Policing Team Update  
 

The report of the Leeds West Neighbourhood Policing Team introduced a 
verbal update to be provided by Inspector Lisa Jones, regarding information 
on the increase of burglaries in the Outer West wards. 
 
Inspector Jones provided the following information: 

 It was believed that there is an increase in burglaries due to earlier 
hours of darkness. It was noted that the increase is not at pre-
pandemic stage. 

 An arrest has been made in conjunction with a series of issues 
associated with a blow torch being used to enter properties. It was 
noted that no reports have been made over the last 7 days. 

 In a 6-week period there has been 20 burglary offences reported in 
Calverley and Farsley, 27 in Pudsey and 19 in Farnley and Wortley. 

 People are encouraged to go for higher rated locks, install lighting and 
CCTV and read guidance on home security. 

 
Committee Members discussed the following matters: 

 Clarity on forced priority regarding burglaries. It was noted that officers 
will attend to reports of burglaries as a priority, support will be provided 
to victims and follow-up work may be required.  

 A request that a burglary prevention workshop be organised in liaison 
with the Neighbourhood Policing Team and Leeds City Council and/or 
possible other partners. 

 The possibility of having extra patrols. It was confirmed that currently 
Neighbourhood Policing Team patrols conclude at 11pm weekdays, 
and midnight on weekends. There is an issue with funding. 

 Members discussed their worrying concerns with burglaries increasing, 
and apprehension. It was confirmed that an individual has been 
apprehended. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2025 

 

 A request was made that clarity be provided on the types of locks that 
Leeds City Council install in housing association and council homes. 
The Chair confirmed he will write to the relevant department on behalf 
of the Community Committee.  

 Whether additional funding from the Community Committee in terms of 
extra patrols will help mitigate the increase in burglaries. The Inspector 
explained that there haven’t been any offences over the last 7 days, 
and it is a balancing act in terms of spending money, and the use of 
those extra patrols. 

 The use of an exhibition van to provide advice to residents. 

 In responding a question regarding the importance of reporting, the 
Inspector confirmed that even the most insignificant report is a piece of 
intelligence and important to the team. 

 
The Committee thanked Inspector Jones for her time and update. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 

a) Note the verbal update provided at the meeting. 
b) Request that the Chair, on behalf of the Outer West Community 

Committee seek clarity on the types of locks that are installed in 
housing association and council homes. 

c) Request that a workshop with a focus on burglary prevention be 
organised in liaison with the Neighbourhood Policing Team and 
relevant partners.  

 
37 Leeds Watch Update  
 

The report of the Head of Safer Stronger Leeds introduced an update from the 
Service Support Manger regarding an update on the Leeds Watch Service 
and 11 cameras situated throughout the Outer West wards. 
 
The Service Support Manager attended the meeting and acknowledged the 
figures Leeds Watch provided as part of the Update Report as per the agenda 
pack. Responding to questions from Members, the following was discussed: 

 The figures as per the Update Report are incidents the operator has 
logged from Leeds Watch and do not include requests made by West 
Yorkshire Police to obtain footage. 

 Issues with poor camera quality may be down to cleanliness or 
maintenance as the cameras have been upgraded to fibre. 

 Footage is recording 24/7, and the police can request footage. It was 
requested that figures be provided on the number of requests that the 
police have made to obtain footage. 

 Members acknowledged that the cameras do act as a deterrent but 
raised concern regarding the accuracy of the statistics provided on 
behalf of Leeds Watch. 

 It was confirmed that to deactivate a camera and move its location is 
very costly. 

 Cameras are set on a ‘pan, tilt and zoom’ to look at spots, whereas 
some are fixed. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th February, 2025 

 

 
Further to a request from the Committee, it was confirmed that Committee 
Members will be provided a list of where each of the cameras are, including 
which ones are fixed and which ones are ‘tilt and zoom’.  
 
RESOLVED – To note discussions during the meeting and note the request of 
receiving details on location of cameras and type (fixed or tilt/zoom). 
 

38 Date and Time of the Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Wednesday, 
19th February 2025 at 1pm. Venue TBC. 
 
Any Other Business 
Committee Members requested that an additional meeting be held prior to the 
next formal Community Committee meeting, to discuss the Budget for the 
2024/25 municipal year. Members suggested that this can take place 
remotely.  
 
The meeting concluded at 14:00. 
 
 
 


